
BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re Robert R. Logsdon, Dírector
of the Nebraska Public Service
Commi ssÍon Transportat ion
Ðepartment,

Complainant,
vs.

Bruce Branigan, dba U-Cal1,/hle-Hau1,
Lincoln, Nebraska,

Defendant.
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CO¡,IES NOI¡J Robert R. Logsdon, complainant Ín the above-captloned
cause, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. SectÍon 75-322.02 (1990 Reissue),
and for complaint against Bruce Branigan, dba U-Call/ttle-Haul'
defendant, alleges as follows:

L. ComplaÍnant ís the DÍrector of the TransportatÍon Department
of the Nebraska Public Service Commission (Commissíon) and is the
custodÍan of the CommÍssÍon's Motor TransportatÍon Department
documents and records.

2. Defendant, Bruce Branigan, dba U-Cal1/lde-Haul, is a motor
carrier conductíng for-hÍre intrastate carriage of household goods in
the State of Nebraska. Examination of the Transportation
Department's records and documents reveaLs that defendant does not
have authorÍty, either by certificate or permÍt, to conduct for-hire
intrastate carriêgê, nor ís defendant leased to any regulated
intrastate motor carrier with the requísite authority.

3. The defendant wi11fully vÍolated the Nebraska statutes and
the rules and regulations of the Nebraska PubIic ServÍce Commissíon
by shippfng household goods ln Nebraska intrastate comrnerce for
compensation without a certificate or permit of authority, to wit:

On or about December 3L, L992, defendant transported household
goods without authoríty from the location of 163L J Street,
LÍnco1n, Nebraska, to 1.45th & I Circle, Omaha, Nebraska. The
defendant was paid $200.00 for the movement but did not finish
movíng all the household items of the moving party. The
original estimate for the Job quoted by defendant was $400.00.

4. On or about February 26, L991, defenöant, Bruce Branigran,
hras contacted by Motor Carrier Inspector Robert Harrlson and Rate
Auditor Rob Logsdon and informed at that time that he could not move
household goods in Nebraska íntrastate commerce beyond the five-mile
exemption provided for in Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 75-303(4) unless he
obtaÍned a certÍfícate of authority from the CommÍssion.

5. Defendant's shipment of household goods on Ðecember 3L,
L992, complaÍned of , supra, !ìIas in violation of Neb. Rev. Stat.
Section 75-309, ãs amended, for operating as a co¡nmon carríer without
a certífícate of authority issued by the Public $ervÍce Commissíon.
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6. Defendant also violated Neb. Rev. Stat. Sections 75-L24,
75-308, and 75-L26(1)(e) for nonconformance in charging the
applícable tarÍff rate establÍshed for intrastate household goods
movements; and defendant violated Section 75-307 of the statutes for
failing to file proof of liabÍlity Ínsurance with the Commission.

IdHEREFORE, complainant prays the Commission for an order levying
a cÍvÍ1 penalty agaÍnst the defendant pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat.
Section 75-322.02, as amended, and Title 29L, Chapter L, Rule 027.02
of the Commission's rules in an amount not less than five hundred
dollars ($500.00) and any other order the CommissÍon deems
appropriate and which Ís within íts jurisdictÍon to render,
including, but not IímÍted to, an order that the defendant cease and
desist from further operating without authority in Nebraska
intrastate commerce.

DAIED this t+4 day of January, 1993.
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Complaínant
NPSC TT port ion Department
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VERIFTCATION

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.

couNTY oF LANCåSTER )

Robert R. Logrsdon, being fÍrst duly shrorn on oath, deposes and says
that he is the duly appoÍnted and qualified Director of the
Transportation Department of the Nebraska Publíc Servíce Commíssion;
that he ís the ComplaÍnant in the foregoing pleading; that he has
read the allegatÍons contained therein and understands them to be
true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Robert R.

Subscribed and sworn to before me thís j4å
Log

day

2

d rùlü
MARCI'{E L HOrz

fily Cortm. [¡o lpdl r¿ tst

SEAL
Notary

4ß&r&úAi-,

t
r.993.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the
foregoÍng complaint was served on the defendant, Bruce Branígan,

I/Ille-Hau1, L224 Vl. Park Avenue, LÍncoln, NebrU-CaL
certÍ
r.993.

a, 68522, by
day of January,fÍed mail, return receípt reguested, this

g

NOTTCE

1.. Pursuant to TÍt1e 29'J,, Ch. L, RuIe 027.034(5), defendant is
hereby notÍfied that the ComrnissÍon wÍll set a hearing date for thÍs
complaint and gÍve notice to the defendant of said date and location
of the hearing, Defendant is further notified that failure to file
an answer to this complaínt withfn twenty (20) days from the date of
servÍce will be construed as an admission of the allegations stated
therein.

2. Failure by the defendant to fíle an ansürer or to appear at the
hearing allows the Commission to (a) ímmedíately enter an order
assessÍng a civÍl penalty as províded for by law, or (b) to proceed
with the hearing and receive evidence of the alleged violation(s) and
thereby assess cívÍ1 penalties as províded for by law.

3. Upon failure to pay any civil penalty determíned by the
Commission, such civil penalty unpaid shall constitute a debt to the
State of Nebraska and be collectible by civÍI actíon ín the District
Court of Lancaster.County, Nebraska.
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